STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1131 DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1142 DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1103 DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1153 DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 1146 DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 819 DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 1152 DOCKET NO. E-7, SUB 1110

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
Applications by Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC,) NOTICE OF SUE	3STITUTION
and Duke Energy Progress, LLC, for) OF COUNSEL	
Adjustment of Rates and Charges Applicable)	
to Electric Utility Service in North Carolina)	

NOW COME the Carolina Industrial Group for Fair Utility Rates II (CIGFUR II) and III (CIGFUR III) (collectively, CIGFUR), by and through the undersigned counsel, pursuant to Commission Rule R1-23, and the Commission's December 23, 2020 Order Granting Informed Consent for Representation, CIGFUR respectfully provides notice to the Commission and all other parties of record of a substitution in its counsel of record. In support of this Notice, CIGFUR shows unto the Commission as follows:

1. CIGFUR II and CIGFUR III, respectively, previously were represented in these dockets by Warren K. Hicks, on behalf of the law firm Bailey & Dixon, LLP (the Firm). Ms. Hicks has since resigned her employment with the Firm to accept employment as a senior staff attorney with the Commission effective July 13, 2020. Ms. Hicks, therefore, is precluded from continuing her representation of CIGFUR's interests in these dockets.

2. CIGFUR has chosen to substitute the following attorney as its counsel of record for the proceedings involving the above-referenced dockets:

Christina D. Cress
Bailey & Dixon, LLP
434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2500
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
(919) 607-6055
ccress@bdixon.com

- 3. Christina D. Cress of the Firm hereby enters a Notice of Appearance as counsel of record to CIGFUR in the above-captioned dockets.
- 4. Ms. Cress hereby respectfully requests that from this date forward all filings and communications regarding this proceeding be served and directed to CIGFUR's new counsel of record as set forth herein.
- Pursuant to Commission Rule R1-39, CIGFUR consents to electronic service of all pleadings and other papers filed in these dockets.

WHEREFORE, CIGFUR respectfully requests to be allowed to intervene in the above-captioned dockets.

Respectfully submitted, this the 31st day of December, 2020.

CIGFUR II & III

/s/ Christina D. Cress Christina D. Cress Bailey & Dixon, LLP PO Box 1351 Raleigh, NC 27602 919-828-0731 ccress@bdixon.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned attorney for CIGFUR II & III hereby certifies that she caused the foregoing *Notice of Substitution of Counsel* to be served upon the parties of record in this proceeding by electronic mail.

This the 31st day of December, 2020.

/s/ Christina D. Cress
Christina D. Cress
Bailey & Dixon, LLP
434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 2500
Raleigh, NC 27601
919-607-6055
ccress@bdixon.com